

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

WILL MCLEMORE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROXANA GUMUCIO, *in her official capacity*
as EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR *of the*
TENNESSEE AUCTIONEER
COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-1014
District Judge Aleta A. Trauger

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THE AUCTIONEER COMMISSION'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 1

Argument6

I. The Auctioneers have not justified judicial review of the Tennessee law that prohibits auctioneering without a license.6

 A. McLemore and his Company face no actionable threat to their interests.....7

 1. McLemore’s speech, and that of the Company, are not at risk.7

 2. McLemore cannot sue to protect his Employees’ free speech.8

 B. The Employees plead no intent to violate the law.9

II. The Auctioneers’ theory of a free speech violation should be rejected.10

 A. The Court must ask only whether the Tennessee law has a rational basis.10

 B. The Court should not subject the law to heightened constitutional scrutiny.15

 C. Tennessee has valid reasons for licensing professional auctioneering.17

Conclusion19

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>16630 Southfield Ltd. P’ship v. Flagstar Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 727 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2013)	5, 6
<i>Agema v. City of Allegan</i> , 826 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 641 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Bates v. Green Farms Condo. Ass’n</i> , 958 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2020)	6, 9, 10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020)	15, 16, 17
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	16
<i>Chambers v. Sanders</i> , 63 F.4th 1092 (6th Cir. 2023)	6, 7
<i>Claybrook v. Birchwell</i> , 199 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2000)	7, 8, 9
<i>Cotterman v. City of Cincinnati</i> , No. 21-3659, 2023 WL 7132017 (6th Cir. Oct. 30, 2023)	10
<i>David Witherspoon, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 588 S.W.2d 558 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1979).....	15, 18
<i>Del Castillo v. Secretary</i> , 26 F.4th 1214 (11th Cir. 2022)	11, 15, 17, 19
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	19

<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	7
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	14, 17
<i>First Choice Chiropractic, LLC v. DeWine</i> , 969 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001)	12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Fox v. Saginaw Cnty.</i> , 67 F.4th 284 (6th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hensely Mfg. v. ProPride, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Jaco v. Bloechle</i> , 739 F.2d 239 (6th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Keen v. Helson</i> , 930 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Kottmyer v. Maas</i> , 436 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	17
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	6
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , 748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lichtenstein v. Hargett</i> , 83 F.4th 575 (6th Cir. 2023)	10, 17

<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	19
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011)	11, 12, 18, 19
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	12, 13
<i>McLemore v. Gumucio (McLemore I)</i> , No. 3:19-cv-530, 2019 WL 3305131 (M.D. Tenn. July 23, 2019).....	3
<i>McLemore v. Gumucio (McLemore II)</i> , 593 F. Supp. 3d 764 (M.D. Tenn. 2022).....	3
<i>McLemore v. Gumucio (McLemore III)</i> , No. 22-5458, 2023 WL 4080102 (6th Cir. June 20, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	10
<i>Moore-King v. Cnty. of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)	13, 19
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. López Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Multijurisdiction Practice v. Castille</i> , 799 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2015).....	12, 17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Multijurisdiction Practice v. Howell</i> , 851 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psych</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	14, 17, 19
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocs. v. Becerra (NIFLA)</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	13, 15
<i>Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd v. State Surgeon Gen.</i> , 50 F.4th 1126 (11th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	10
<i>Purnell v. City of Akron</i> , 925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991)	8

<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	15
<i>Rondigo, L.L.C. v. Twp. of Richmond</i> , 641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011)	6, 9
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	12, 16
<i>Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes</i> , 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015)	7, 8, 9
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	17
<i>Tiwari v. Friedlander</i> , 26 F.4th 355 (6th Cir. 2022)	13, 14, 17, 19
<i>Transmatic, Inc. v. Gulton Indus., Inc.</i> , 601 F.2d 904 (6th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	10
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	17
<i>Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Wilson v. State Bar of Ga.</i> , 132 F.3d 1422 (11th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 481 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Young v. Ricketts</i> , 825 F.3d 487 (8th Cir. 2016)	12, 14, 17, 19
<i>Ziegler v. Aukerman</i> , 512 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2008)	8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 10

Code Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1983 8

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-101 2, 15, 17

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-102 2, 3, 15

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-103 3

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-111 18

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-112 18

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-115 8

Regulations

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 0160-01-.18 3

Session Laws

1967 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 335 2, 18

1978 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 569 3

2019 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 471 3
